

Case No. 20-3226

**United States Court Of Appeals
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

WALID JAMMAL, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

AMERICAN FAMILY INSURANCE COMPANY, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Ohio, No. 1:13-cv-00437-DCN

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AARP AND AARP FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Daniel B. Kohrman*
dkohrman@aarp.org
Dara S. Smith
William Alvarado Rivera
AARP FOUNDATION
601 E Street, NW
Washington, DC 20049
(202) 434-2064
**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations
and Financial Interest**

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 20-3226

Case Name: Walid Jammal, et al. v. American Family Insurance
Company, et al.

Name of Counsel: Daniel B. Kohrman

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, AARP makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS.....	i, ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
THE FIRST PANEL DECISION CONFLICTS WITH CONTROLLING PRECEDENT AND RULINGS BY SISTER CIRCUITS, APPLIES AN IMPROPER REVIEW STANDARD, PLACES UNDUE WEIGHT ON CONTRACT TERMINOLOGY, AND ENABLES DENIAL OF ERISA-PROTECTED EMPLOYEE BENEFITS.....	4
A. The First Panel’s Decision Applying a De Novo Review Standard in Assessing the District Court’s Findings on the <i>Darden</i> Factors Conflicts with Rulings of Multiple Other Courts of Appeals.....	5
B. The First Panel’s Placement of Undue Weight on Contract Terminology Characterizing the Status of American Family Agents Conflicts with <i>Darden</i> and Multiple Rulings of This Court.....	8
C. The First Panel’s Decision Opens the Door for Employers to Deny Vital Employee Benefits Protected by ERISA	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Cas. v. FDIC</i> , 39 F.3d 633 (6th Cir. 1994)	10
<i>Am. Council of Life Insurers v. Ross</i> , 558 F.3d 600 (6th Cir. 2009)	1
<i>Aymes v. Bonelli</i> , 980 F.2d 857 (2d Cir. 1992).....	7
<i>Berger Transfer & Storage v. Cent. States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund</i> , 85 F.3d 1374 (8th Cir. 1996)	7
<i>Cent. States, Se. & Prof'l & Chin v. United States</i> , 57 F.3d 722 (9th Cir. 1995)	6, 7
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 563 U.S. 421 (2011)	1
<i>Eren v. Comm'r</i> , 180 F.3d 594 (4th Cir. 1999)	6
<i>Flynn v. Greg Anthony Constr.</i> , 95 F. App'x 726 (6th Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Hall v. Consol. Freightways</i> , 337 F.3d 669 (6th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Hockett v. Sun Co.</i> , 109 F.3d 1515 (10th Cir. 1997)	6
<i>Jammal v. Am. Family Ins. Grp.</i> , No. 1:13-CV-437, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 120684 (N.D. Ohio July 31, 2017).....	6

<i>Jammal v. Am. Family Ins. Co.</i> , No. 17-4125, 2019 U.S. App. LEXIS 2905 (6th Cir. Jan. 29, 2019)	6, 8
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assocs.</i> , 552 U.S. 248 (2008)	1
<i>Nat’l Labor Relations Bd. v. United Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 390 U.S. 254 (1968).	6
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden</i> , 503 U.S. 318 (1992).	2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 12
<i>N.H. Ins. v. Home S&L</i> , 581 F.3d 420 (6th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>S. Bertram Inc. v. Citizens Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 657 F. App’x 477 (6th Cir. 2016)	10
<i>Shaw v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> 463 U.S. 85 (1983).	4
<i>Sorah v. Sorah (In re Sorah)</i> , 163 F.3d 397 (6th Cir. 1998)	9, 10
<i>Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Nagy</i> , 714 F.3d 545 (7th Cir. 2013)	6
<i>Teva Pharms. USA, Inc. v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , 574 U.S. 318 (2015)	8
<i>Weary v. Cochran</i> , 377 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Weeks v. Mich. Dep’t of Cmty. Health</i> , 587 F. App’x 850 (6th Cir. 2014).	9

Statutes and Regulations

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA).
29 U.S.C. § 1001 2

ERISA § 2(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1001(b)..... 4

ERISA § 3(6), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(6)..... 5

ERISA § 3(8), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(8)..... 4

Rules

Rule 56(a)(2) 7

Other Authorities

Exploring the “Gig Economy” and the Future of Retirement Savings: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Primary Health and Retirement Security of the S. Comm. on Health, Education, Labor & Pensions, 115th Cong., 2d Sess. (2018) (statement of Monique Morrissey, Economist, Economic Policy Institute), goo.gl/ZnspK2 12

David Weil, *Lots of Employees Get Misclassified as Contractors. Here’s Why It Matters*, Harv. Bus. Rev. (July 5, 2017), goo.gl/5Y1vBv..... 11, 12
